SEK 1.6 billion, buildings SEK 0.9 billion, investment properties SEK 0.6 billion and ports SEK 0.3 billion.

https://www.stena.com/reviews-reports/

Stena AB and Consolidated Subsidiaries

9

On transition to IFRS 16 there are some exceptions from the lessee accounting model that the Stena AB Group has

applied. Previous assessments of the lease definition will remain on contracts entered into before January 1, 2019 and

at the transition to IFRS 16 is therefore only applied to the contracts that were identified as leases in accordance with

IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. The IFRS 16 definition of a lease will be applied on contracts entered on January 1, 2019 or

after, to assess whether a contract contains a leased asset. If a contract includes a low value asset or has a short

remaining lease term, i.e. ends during 2019, or is classified as a service contract, the lease payments are recognized

as operating expenses in the income statement and are therefore not included in the lease liability and right-of-use

asset.

The effect of implementing IFRS 16 is summarized in the table below.

Effect on the opening balance as of January 1, 2019 MSEK

 Previously reported

Dec 31, 2018

Restatement IFRS 16 After restatement

Jan 1, 2019

Total assets  118,049 3,612 121,661

Total equity  46,726  46,726

Total liabilities  71,323 3,612 74,935

Total equity and liabilities  118,049 3,612 121,661

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment

IFRIC 23 is a new interpretation of uncertain income tax treatments within scope of IAS 12 Income Taxes. For the

Stena AB Group this implies a changed classification for identified income tax-related risks that were previously

recognized as a provision for tax charges that are probable to regulate the obligation. Uncertain income tax treatments

are now reported as tax liabilities. There is no significant impact on the Stena AB Group due to IFRIC 23.

Stena AB and Consolidated Subsidiaries

10

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)